23 INSTITUTE AT THE UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS 

24 FOR MEDICAL SCIENCES. 25 

26 

27 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 28 

29 SECTION 1. DO NOT CODIFY. Legislative findings. 

30 The General Assembly finds that: 

31 (1) In 2018, approximately sixteen thousand (16,000) Arkansans 

32 were diagnosed with cancer in 2018, which means that forty-four (44) 

33 Arkansans were diagnosed with cancer per day; 

34 (2) Of those sixteen thousand (16,000) Arkansans diagnosed with 

35 cancer, six thousand nine hundred ten (6,910) will die of the disease; 

36 (3) The four (4) types of cancer with significantly high annual 

1 diagnosis rates in Arkansas are: 

2 (A) Lung and bronchus cancer, with two thousand seven 

3 hundred twenty (2,720) diagnoses; 

4 (B) Breast cancer, with two thousand one hundred sixty 

5 (2,160) diagnoses; 

6 (C) Prostate cancer, with one thousand two hundred sixty 

7 (1,260) diagnoses; and 

8 (D) Colon and rectal cancer, with one thousand three 

9 hundred seventy diagnoses (1,370); 

10 (4) Over the past twenty-eight (28) years, nationwide cancer- 

11 related deaths have decreased by five percent (5%), but in Arkansas the rate